The Corporation of the City of Guelph

By-law Number (2023) - 20830

A By-law to dedicate certain lands known as Part Lot 25, Northeast Side of Duke Street, Plan 161, designated as Part 1 and Part 2, Reference Plan 61R-22160, City of Guelph as part of Grove Street.

Whereas it is expedient to establish and dedicate to the public use certain lands within the City of Guelph as a public highway;

And whereas the lands to be established, laid out and dedicated hereby are owned clear of encumbrance, by The Corporation of the City of Guelph;

And whereas Section 31(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes the Council of every municipality to pass by-laws for the establishing and laying out of highways or for the widening, altering or diverting any highway or part of a highway;

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Guelph enacts as follows:

- 1. That Part Lot 25, Northeast Side of Duke Street, Plan 161, designated as Part 1 and Part 2, Reference Plan 61R-22160, City of Guelph, is hereby dedicated and shall form part of the public highway known as Grove Street.
- 2. The office of the City Solicitor is authorized to execute by electronic means the document requiring registration to give effect to section 1 herein.

Passed this NINETEENTH day of September, 2023.

Cam Guthrie, Mayor

Dylan McMahon, Deputy City Clerk